You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chair and Members
of the Teignbridge
Highways and Traffic
Orders Committee

Date: 21 July 2021

Contact: Fiona Rutley 01392 382305
Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 29th July, 2021
A meeting of the Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held
on the above date at 10.30 am at Committee Suite, County Hall, Exeter to consider
the following matters.
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive
AGENDA

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies for absence

2

Election of Chair
(NB: In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, The Chair and Vice
Chair must be County Councillors. County and District Councillors may vote)

3

Election of Vice-Chair
(NB: In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, The Chair and Vice
Chair must be County Councillors. County and District Councillors may vote)

4

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021, attached

5

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.

6

Member Induction/Training
Presentation by the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and
Waste (note: circulated separately to Members).
MATTERS FOR DECISION

7

Shaldon Road, Newton Abbot - Request for extension of 30mph speed limit
(minute 104) (Pages 7 - 12)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and
Waste (HIW/21/53), attached.
Electoral Divisions: Newton Abbot South, Teign Estuary

8

Rapid Charging Teignbridge (StreetHUBZ) On-street Electric Vehicle Charging
Bays (Pages 13 - 44)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/21/54), attached.

9

Land adjacent to Road past Lower Cator Farm, Widecombe in the Moor Stopping up of public highway (Pages 45 - 50)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and
Waste (HIW/21/55), attached.
Electoral Division: Bovey Rural

10

Bovey Bridge, Fore Street, Bovey Tracey - Pedestrian Proposal (Pages 51 - 52)

Devon County Council Officers have met with Bovey Tracey Town Council and
have considered a proposal for a change to the pedestrian route to improve
access to the Co-op car park on Bovey Bridge. The Town Council have
commissioned a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit. No funding has currently been
identified for the proposal (Plan attached).
Electoral Division: Bovey Rural
11

Starcross Enhancement Scheme (Pages 53 - 68)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/30),
attached.
Electoral Division: Exminster & Haldon

12

Item raised by Councillor Cox - Air Quality (Highway Matters), Bitton Park Road,
Teignmouth
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Cox has requested that the
Committee consider this matter (in relation to highway matters).
Teignmouth Town Council has produced a short briefing on the issues and some
potential actions/measures regarding air quality and traffic management in Bitton
Park Road (circulated to members for information and will be available in hard
copy at the meeting).
Electoral Division: Teignmouth

13

Item raised by Councillor Cox - Teignmouth, Bitton House Parking
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Cox has requested that the
Committee consider this matter, following an extraordinary meeting of Teignmouth
Town Council held on 20 July 2021 which considered the implementation of pay
and display parking.
Electoral Division: Teignmouth

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION
14

Calendar of Meetings

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
Meetings to be held at 10.30am. All meetings normally held at Teignbridge District
Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot – however please check venue in the
current situation.
2021/22:
Thursd
[...]
esses map and traffic speed
survey” (notwithstanding Officer advice as minuted, that the traffic speed
survey would be carried out when pandemic restrictions were not significantly
affecting normal traffic levels. The speed survey had not yet been carried
out).
Note: Members now advised that a detailed accesses map might be the main
consideration due to the criteria relating to frontage access in the Local Speed
Limit Policy, (whilst traffic speed data would give a fuller understanding of the
issues); and

Page 1

Agenda Item 4
2
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
4/03/21

(b) that in order to progress the matter discussions be held as soon as
possible between the Chair, local County Councillor and Officers and prior to
the written report to the next meeting.
*

109

Local Waiting Restriction Programme
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways,
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/40), together with
supplementary information (plans), following statutory consultation resulting
from reviewing and rationalising existing parking arrangements.
Appendix I and the supplementary information to the Report summarised the
proposals advertised.
Appendix II detailed the objections/representations received and the County
Council’s response/recommendations, which Local County Councillors were
content with.
With regard to ENV5811/012 Teignmouth, The Rowdens, the adjoining local
County Councillor remained concerned and would welcome an opportunity for
further consideration with the Chair, local County Councillor, Officers and
herself to try to resolve the issue.
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Russell
and RESOLVED:
(a) that the work on the local waiting restriction programme be noted; and
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix II to Report (HIW/21/10)
be approved, subject to:- ENV5811/011 Cockwood, School Hill:(i) that the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
be giv
[...]
approved for construction at an estimated cost of £135,000; and
(b) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given delegated
powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the two local County
Councillors, to make minor amendments to the scheme details.
*

112

Shute Hill, Teignmouth - Casualty Severity Reduction Scheme
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning,
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/12) regarding proposals to replace
an existing Zebra controlled crossing with a signal controlled Puffin crossing
on the A379 near its junction with Shute Hill, to reduce future injury collisions
identified at this cluster site.
The local County Councillor supported the proposals due to the safety history
of this site over many years which was used as a busy shortcut by traffic.
It was MOVED by Councillor Russell and SECONDED by Councillor Brook
and
RESOLVED: that the proposed scheme shown on plan B20004/3A in
Appendix I be approved for construction at an estimated cost of £48,000.

*

113

Preston Village, Kingsteignton - Traffic Issues (minute 106)
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways,
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/3939), following its resolution
at the last meeting requesting further information (including details of
obstruction) about local residents’ concerns regarding parking, noise and dog
fouling, arising from frequent use of village walks by dog walkers/ commercial
dog walkers).

Page 4

Agenda Item 4
5
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
4/03/21
Further correspondence had been received from a local resident supporting
residents’ parking/parking restrictions and providing photographs and
correspondence on 26 February 2021.
The local County Councillor advised that neither he or local residents could
support the report recommendation and that formal measures were needed to
address this ongoing issue. Residents’ evidence of obstruction differed from
the information 
[...]
 of a Traffic Regulation Order; (a) to introduce a section of 40mph
speed limit from the existing 30mph terminal point to the South of Station
Road Roundabout past the Challabrook development to a point approximately
120m south of the turning into the Challabrook development (a section of
national speed limit will be retained from that point to the 30mph terminal at
the Pottery Road roundabout); and (b) that the section of new 40mph speed
limit be introduced below the normal minimum length of 600m.
*

116

Calendar of Meetings
Meetings to be held at 10.30am. All meetings normally held at Teignbridge
District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot – however please check venue
in the current situation.
2021/22:
Thursday 10 June 2021
Thursday 4 November 2021
Thursday 3 March 2022.
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

NOTES:
1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a
complete record.
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.45 pm

Page 6

Agenda Item 7
HIW/21/53
Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 July 2021
Request for extension of 30mph speed limit on Shaldon Road, Newton Abbot
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure, Development and Waste
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation: It is recommended that:
(a)
(b)

The County Council’s policies on speed limits be noted; and
The speed limits remain as currently posted.

1.

Background/Introduction

The previous County Councillor for Newton Abbot South, Cllr Gordon Hook, asked
this Committee to consider extending the 30mph speed limit on Shaldon Road from
its current extent, just wes
[...]
f Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation: It is recommended that:
(a)
work on the Electric Vehicle Charging Scheme is noted; and
(b)
the recommendations contained in Appendix II to this report are agreed.
1.

Summary

This report is to consider the submissions to the statutory consultation on the
proposed electric vehicle charging bays within the Teignbridge area.
2.

Background

In 2019 a successful funding bid to Innovate UK, a government pot investing in
science and research, enabled Devon County Council and a consortium of private
sector partners to install and operate a number of on-street electric vehicle charge
points. Together with Devon County Council the Rapid Charging Exeter consortium
consists of Wenna (a leading mobile energy operator), Co Cars, ZPN Energy (a
British provider specialising in Energy Technology), Gamma Solutions (specialising
in the development, construction and operation of green energy assets) and Regen
(a not-for-profit centre of energy expertise and market insight).
Implemented over a number of phases the project will install state-of-the-art electric
vehicle chargers in local neighbourhoods. Thus, bringing rapid, reliable charging to
residents especially those who don’t have off-street parking.
Additionally, the partnership with Co Cars car club means that in many locations
there’ll be an electric car available to hire by the hour or day, providing affordable
access to electric vehicles for everyone.
This phase of the project is for rapid electric vehicle charging hubs across
Teignbridge (with many more in the pipeline) with, generally, three dedicated public
EV bays and one Co Car bay. Each hub will have two chargers and two batteries
capable of charging four vehicles simultaneously.
Although the initial roll out is limited, there are plans to bring more to neighbourh
[...]
’s
commitment to phasing out combustion
engine vehicles there is no alternative to
providing a comprehensive charging
network.
Recommendation: Implement as advertised.

Page 44

Agenda Item 9
HIW/21/55
Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 July 2021
Stopping up of public highway: Land adjacent to Road past Lower Cator Farm,
Widecombe in the Moor
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways Infrastructure Development and Waste
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation: It is recommended that:
(a)
the extent of highway Land adjacent to Road past Lower Cator Farm,
Widecombe in the Moor, as detailed in Appendix I, is not needed for
public use; and
(b)
this Committee resolves that subject to the consultations referred to in
section 4, Devon County Council makes an application to the
magistrates’ court for an order under Section 116 of the Highways Act
1980 that the said highway land be stopped up.
1.

Introduction

Under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980, Devon County Council can make an
application to a magistrates’ court to stop up a section of highway if they think it is
unnecessary.
We have received representation from the landowner at Hayloft who wishes to apply
for a stopping up order so that the land in question (as shown in Appendix I) no
longer forms part of the public highway.
2.

Proposal

It is recommended that an application is made to the Magistrates' Court under
Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 for the stopping-up of part of the public
highway adjacent to Road past Lower Cator Farm, Widecombe in the Moor as
shown on the drawing attached as Appendix I.
3.

Options/Alternatives

Devon County Council could refuse the application but would have no specific
reasons for doing so.
4.

Consultations

A number of organisations have been contacted on the proposal and a summary of
the consultees and their response can be found in Appendix II.

Page 45

Agenda Item 9
5.

Financial Considerations

There are no financial implications to this proposal as all costs will be met by the
applicant.
6.

Legal Considerations

Under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 a highway authority can apply to a
magistrates’ court to stop up highway on the ground that it is ‘unnecessary’.
Whether a highway is unnecessary is a question of fact. It should be unnecessary
for the sort of purpose for which the public might reasonably be expected to use it,
for example, to reach a specific destination or for recreational purposes.
Only a highway authority can apply to a magistrates’ court for a stopping up order. A
highway authority has discretion on whether or not to make an application.
However, this discretion is capable of being judicially reviewed. It should therefore
have good reason for not making an order.
7.

Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)

There are no environmental impacts in relation to this proposal.
8.

Equality Considerations

There are no equality considerations in relation to this proposal.
9.

Risk Management Considerations

No risks have been identified.
10.

Public Health Impact

There are no implications of the proposals on public health in the area.
11.

Reasons for Recommendations

In summary it is recommended that the Committee approve the request for an
application to the magistrates’ court for a stopping up order on the Land adjacent to
Road past Lower Cator Farm, Widecombe in the Moor described above, as the land
is not needed for public use and is unnecessary as public highway.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways Infrastructure Development and Waste
Electoral Division: Bovey Rural

Page 46

Agenda Item 9
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries: Amy Garwood
Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Room: M8 Great Moor House

Background Paper

Date

File Reference

None

ag040621teigh
sc/cr/Stopping up Lower Cator Farm Widecombe in the Moor
02 210721

Page 47

Agenda Item 9

Appendix I
To HIW/21/55

Page 48

Agenda Item 9
Appendix II
To HIW/21/55
Organisations Contacted & Response
Organisation Contacted

Response

Teignbridge District Council
Widecombe in the Moor Parish Council
Western Power Distribution PLC
Auto Cycle Union
British Driving Society
British Horse Society
Byways and Bridleways Trust
Country Land and Business
Association
Cyclists Touring Club
National Farmers Union
Natural England Consultation Service
Open Spaces Society
Devon Green Lanes Group
Ramblers
Trail Riders Fellowship
4 Wheel Vehicle Users

None received
Received 04/04/21 – No objections
None received
None received
None received
None received
Received 10/05/21 – No objections
None received
None received
None received
None received
None received
No longer in existence
None received
None received
None received

Page 49

Agenda Item 10

Page 51

Agenda Item 11
PTE/21/30
Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 July 2021
Starcross Enhancement Scheme
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation: It is recommended that:
(a)

(b)
(c)
(d)

1.

a traffic regulation order for new double yellow lines and single yellow lines
on the Strand, and banning of the right turn out of New Road be advertised
and, if no significant objections received, be made and sealed; and
the proposed footway widening on the A379 shown in Appendix II are trialled
and if successful included as part of the works in (c)
the proposed improvements shown plan J19020_010 included in Appendix I,
is approved for construction at an estimated cost of £70,000; and
the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given delegated
powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local member, to
make minor amendments to the scheme details.
Background/Introduction

The section of the A379 through Starcross i
[...]
icles
heading to and from the A380. However, the consultation showed there was limited
support for improvements to the Mamhead Route and this scheme is not being
progressed.
The proposals in this report provide a set of deliverable improvements that will help to
improve transport conditions on the A379 through Starcross.

Page 57

Agenda Item 11
11.

Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations

The recommendation supports enhancements to active travel and improving traffic flow in
Starcross. The proposals have been consulted on and can be delivered alongside
proposed maintenance works providing a cost effective improvement to The Strand.
Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment
Electoral Division: Exminster & Haldon
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for enquiries: Will Pratt
Room No: Transport Planning, Matford Offices, County Hall
Tel No: 01392-383000
Background Paper
1.

Date

File Reference

None

wp200721ti
sc/cr/Starcross Enhancement Scheme
02 200721

Page 58

Agenda Item 11
Appendix I
To PTE/21/30

Page 59

Agenda Item 11

Page 60

Agenda Item 11

Page 61

Agenda Item 11

Page 62

Agenda Item 11

Page 63

Agenda Item 11

Page 64

Agenda Item 11

Page 65

Agenda Item 11

Page 66

Agenda Item 11
Appendix II
To PTE/21/30

Page 67

Agenda Item 11

Page 68



Minutes of the meeting


1 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

29/07/21 
 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

29 July 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council (DCC)  

 

Councillors M Wrigley (Chair), J Bradford, J Brook, A Connett, D Cox,  

A Dewhirst, G Gribble, S Parker-Khan, and R Peart  

 

Teignbridge District Council (TDC)  

 

Councillors S Russell and A Swain  

 

Apologies:-  

 

Councillors P Bullivant (DCC), C Nuttall (TDC) and M Hocking (DALC 
observer)  

 

Members attending in accordance with Standing Orders 25  

 

Councillor R Ash (Teignmouth Town Council) (for minute 5) 

 

 
 

* 1   Election of Chair 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett and SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst   
and  
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Wrigley be elected Chair for the ensuing year. 
 

* 2   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Gribble   
and  
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Parker-Khan be elected Vice-Chair for the 
ensuing year. 
 

* 3   Minutes 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Connett 
and  



2 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
29/07/21 

 
 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the 4 March 2021 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 

* 4   Member Induction/Training 
 
The Committee had received induction/training material on the work of the 
Committee (as circulated) and on which the Head of Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste would be happy to help with any queries relating to 
this. (note: for Members’ reporting processes where highways issues had 
been identified, the designated local Neighbourhood Highways Officers were 
a good point of contact and/or issues could also be reported via the County 
Council’s website: www.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/report-a-problem/ 
Parking enforcement matters could also be directed to the parking link on that 
page) 
 

* 5   Item raised by Councillor Cox - Air Quality (Highway Matters), Bitton 
Park Road, Teignmouth 
 
(Councillor Ash, Teignmouth Town Council spoke to this item with the consent 
of the Committee, in accordance with Standing Order 25.  Councillors Cox 
and Russell declared that they were members of Teignmouth Town Council 
and that Councillor Cox served on the Town Council’s Air Quality working 
party) 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Cox had requested the 
Committee consider this matter.  He advised that there had been air quality 
concerns over a number of years along this route and that local residents 
needed to see that this public health matter was being taken seriously.  He 
would welcome continued working together by Teignbridge District Council 
and the County Council in discharging their respective legal responsibilities for 
air quality improvements, alongside the Town Council, together with a report 
to the next meeting.    The County Council should consider the impact of 
traffic management as one factor affecting air quality at Bitton Park Road and 
consider mitigation measures where appropriate.    
 
Teignmouth Town Council had produced a short briefing on the issues and 
some potential actions/measures regarding air quality and traffic management 
in Bitton Park Road (as circulated).  The Town Council submission referred to 
the Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) process which had highlighted this 
location as an air quality blackspot area, together with the effects of road 
traffic emissions, site monitoring and data, traffic flow, movement and speed. 
The submission suggested some possible improvement measures that would 
not necessarily be seen as prohibitively expensive.  
 
Members were sympathetic towards the issues raised and requested a report 
to the next meeting.  
 

http://www.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/report-a-problem/


3 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

29/07/21 
 

 

It was also noted that Officers advised that traffic management options could 
be limited on this main arterial route through Teignmouth.   This was a long 
standing issue, with the flow of traffic on this main route in and out of the town 
and the number of vehicle movements (particularly right turns), contributing to 
the congestion. The traffic signals were under MOVA (Microprocessor 
Optimised Vehicle Actuation) control and the signalised crossing between 
First Avenue and Westbrook Avenue had replaced the previous zebra 
crossing some years ago for safety reasons.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Cox and SECONDED by Councillor Connett                    
and  
 
RESOLVED: that a report be made to the next meeting regarding possible 
traffic management actions to help towards the improvement of air quality at 
Bitton Park Road, Teignmouth.  
 

* 6   Starcross Enhancement Scheme 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/11) regarding proposed 
enhancements to active travel and improving traffic flow in Starcross. The 
proposals had been consulted on and could be delivered alongside proposed 
maintenance works providing a cost effective improvement to The Strand. 
 
The local County Councillor welcomed the Report’s proposals as a good step 
towards improvements in this area, to proceed with now. In the longer term he 
referred to the number of consultation responses requesting traffic signals 
through Starcross, which he supported (section 10 of the Report, which also 
included the Officer reason why this was not considered suitable).   
 
The local County Councillor was also concerned at the number of large 
vehicles on the Mamhead route despite an advisory light vehicles only sign 
and requested a weight limit except for access to be introduced.   However he 
would be keen that any consideration of this did not impede the delivery of the 
current Report’s proposals.  Officers advised that taking into account existing 
signage and that there were no structural or environmental constraints, a 
change could not be recommended. 
 
Members also asked that further consideration be given to the best time to 
carry out the trial referred to in the Report (to take account of seasonal 
variations e.g. tourism) and Officers advised this could be further considered 
taking into account other factors (e.g. other works timescales). 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett and SECONDED by Councillor                     
Dewhirst and 
 
RESOLVED:  
 



4 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
29/07/21 

 
(a) that a Traffic Regulation Order for new double yellow lines and single 
yellow lines on the Strand and banning of the right turn out of New Road be 
advertised and if no significant objections received, be made and sealed;  
 
(b) that the proposed footway widening on the A379 shown in Appendix II be 
trialled and if successful included as part of the works in (c);  
 
(c) that the proposed improvements shown plan J19020_010 included in 
Appendix I, is approved for construction at an estimated cost of £70,000;  
 
(d) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local 
County Councillor, to make minor amendments to the scheme details; and  
 
(e) that further consideration be given to the introduction of a weight limit on 
the highway on the Mamhead route due to traffic congestion difficulties 
caused by large vehicles using the route. 
 

 7   Shaldon Road, Newton Abbot - Request for extension of 30mph speed 
limit (minute 104) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/53) which included traffic 
speed data and details of a site meeting held on 18 March 2021, following 
consideration at previous meetings, as requested by the former local County 
Councillor for this division, to reduce this section of road from 40mph to 
30mph. 
 
The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
reported that as there were only 3 legal accesses onto the highway  and that 
the layout of the residential developments demonstrated it was not intended 
that vehicles access should be via back gardens and therefore did not meet 
the criteria for a 30 mph speed limit.  The speed survey indicated motorists 
were broadly compliant with the existing speed limits and collision data did not 
support a change. The current speed limit regime on Shaldon Hill was 
therefore considered to be correct for this environment.  
 
Members were advised that any request for a reduction to 30mph would be a 
departure from policy and would therefore need to be referred to Cabinet for 
decision.  
 
The local County Councillor advised that she supported her predecessor’s 
request for 30mph along this section.   
 
There was support for 30mph amongst a majority of Members for reasons 
including pedestrian safety, the support of the parish council and former local 
County Councillor and that this might be considered an exceptional location.  
However other Members expressed some caution when considering all the 



5 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

29/07/21 
 

 

factors, the potential for setting a precedent and that 30mph did not meet 
policy criteria.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst and SECONDED by Councillor Connett 
and  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) that the County Council’s policies on speed limits be noted; and  
 
(b) that the speed limit on this stretch of Shaldon Road referred to in Report  
(HIW/21/53) be reduced to 30mph in view of the dangers to adults and 
children using this road (noting this would be referred to Cabinet as a 
departure from policy).   
 

* 8   Rapid Charging Teignbridge (StreetHUBZ) On-street Electric Vehicle 
Charging Bays 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/54), considering 
representations made to the statutory consultation on the proposed electric 
vehicle charging bays within the Teignbridge area (locations advertised in 
Appendix 1 and objections with recommendations for each location set out in 
Appendix II to the Report).  Common comments received relating to various 
sites referred to the installation of charging points within car parks and 
whether the infrastructure was needed.   However, this followed a 2019 
successful funding bid to government investment in science and research, 
enabling Devon County Council and a consortium of private sector partners to 
install and operate on-street electric vehicle charge points. The environmental 
and public health impacts of the scheme were positive, reducing emissions 
and providing cleaner air, with the infrastructure enabling more residents to 
switch to electric vehicles. 
 
Members broadly welcomed the Report, with the exact position of a couple of 
locations queried.    
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Wrigley and SECONDED by Councillor Brook 
and  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) that work on the Electric Vehicle Charging Scheme be noted; and  
 
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix II to Report (HIW/21/54) 
be approved. 
 

* 9   Land adjacent to Road past Lower Cator Farm, Widecombe in the Moor - 
Stopping up of public highway 
 



6 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
29/07/21 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/55), following a request from 
a landowner for the land in question to no longer form part of the public 
highway.  The report stated that no objections had been received and all costs 
would be met by the applicant.   The land was not needed for public use and 
was unnecessary as public highway, there were no good reasons for not 
making an order in accordance with the process.    
 
In response to questions, Officers further advised the highway was part of a 
gravelled driveway serving two cottages in a remote location and therefore 
this highway land had no further impact (e.g. on traffic flows or public parking).  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Parker- 
Khan and  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) that the extent of highway Land adjacent to Road past Lower Cator Farm, 
Widecombe in the Moor, as detailed in Appendix I, is not needed for public 
use; and  
 
(b) that subject to the consultations referred to in section 4, Devon County 
Council make an application to the magistrates’ court for an order under 
Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 that the said highway land be stopped 
up. 
 

* 10   Bovey Bridge, Fore Street, Bovey Tracey - Pedestrian Proposal 
 
The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
reported that following a request from the local County Councillor, Devon 
County Council Officers had met with Bovey Tracey Town Council and 
considered a proposal for a change to the pedestrian route to improve access 
to the Co-op car park on Bovey Bridge. The Town Council had commissioned 
a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit. No funding had currently been identified for the 
proposal. (A plan was also attached to the agenda). 
 
The local County Councillor would welcome progress due to local concern 
and hoped that funding could be made available.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst  
and  
 
RESOLVED:  that this matter be deferred, with a report to a future meeting as 
necessary when funding was identified. 
 

* 11   Item raised by Councillor Cox - Teignmouth, Bitton House Parking 
 
(Councillors Cox and Russell declared they were members of Teignmouth 
Town Council, which owned the land in question)  



7 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

29/07/21 
 

 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Cox had requested the 
Committee consider this matter, however he reported that due to 
developments he wished to defer this matter for further clarification as to how 
this matter should be progressed.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Cox and SECONDED by Councillor Brook                    
and  
 
RESOLVED: that this matter be deferred pending legal opinion and 
appropriate Officer action thereafter.   
 

* 12   Calendar of Meetings 
 
Meetings to be held at 10.30am. All meetings normally held at Teignbridge 
District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot – however please check venue 
in the current situation.  
 
2021/22:  
Thursday 4 November 2021  
Thursday 3 March 2022.  
 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings; 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.00 pm 

 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

